operating under the lodge system, but only if such gifts are to be used exclusively for the purposes designated in clause (2);

- (4) Gifts to or for use of posts or organizations of war veterans, or auxiliary units or societies of any such posts or organizations, if such posts, organizations, units or societies are organized within the state of Minnesota and if such gifts are to be used exclusively for the purposes designated in clause (2):
- (5) All property transferred, money, service, or other thing of value, paid, furnished, or delivered by any person, corporation, organization, or association to his or its employees, or to any organization of his or its employees, directly or indirectly, or to any person, firm, or corporation for them or it, including payments to cover insurance, sickness, and death benefits, pensions, relief activities, or to any other employees benefit fund of any kind, and medical service to such employees and their families:
- (6) The first \$3,000 in value of gifts (other than of future interests in property) made to any person by the donor during any calendar year. No part of a gift to a minor done which complies with the provisions of the Minnesota Uniform Gifts to Minors Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 527, shall be considered a gift of future interest in property for purposes of this clause.
- Sec. 2. The provisions of this act shall be applicable to gifts made on or after March 20, 1957.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 430-H. F. No. 1265

[Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the City of Saint Paul, relating to the regulation and control of the parking of motor vehicles on parking facilities owned and operated by the City of Saint Paul; and providing penalties for the violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul, parking facilities. No motor vehicle, either privately or publicly owned, may be parked in any parking lot or facility owned or operated by the City of

Saint Paul except as authorized by this law. The operation and supervision of all such parking lots and facilities are vested in the Council of the City of Saint Paul.

- Section 2. The Council of the City of Saint Paul may adopt and enforce ordinances governing the parking of motor vehicles upon any such parking lot or facility so owned and operated by the City. Such ordinances providing the rules and regulations for the use of such parking lots or facilities shall be enacted, and copies thereof shall be posted at every parking lot and facility, the operation and use of which is governed by such ordinances.
- Section 3. Any motor vehicle parked upon any parking lot or facility owned and operated by the City of Saint Paul not in conformity with the rules and regulations of the Council of the City of Saint Paul, governing the operation and use thereof, shall be deemed a public nuisance, and the Council of the City of Saint Paul shall provide for the abatement of such nuisance by order providing for the removal and impounding of such motor vehicle. The cost of such removal and impounding shall be a lien against the motor vehicle until paid by the owner thereof or his representative.
- Section 4. Any person, firm or corporation which violates any of the provisions of this law or any ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Saint Paul hereunder shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished in the manner provided by law.
- Sec. 5. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority vote of the City Council of the City of Saint Paul.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 431—H. F. No. 1803

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of supervisors, treasurer, and clerk of the Town of Forest Lake.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Forest Lake, officers' salaries. In the town of Forest Lake the town board may fix the salaries of the town supervisors, the treasurer, and the clerk to an amount not